

No. 20-1149

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB CO., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CLARE E. CONNORS, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF HAWAII

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AND THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA
950 F Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
CHIMSO OKOJI
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier
@ropesgray.com*

TARA S. MORRISSEY
JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

SAMUEL POKROSS
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02199

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of the argument	3
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals’ opinion erodes a defendant’s right to obtain federal judicial review of important questions of federal law, including federal constitutional rights	4
II. There is an urgent need for this Court’s review, in light of the increasing prevalence of largely unsupervised enforcement cases being brought by private lawyers in the name of states	16
Conclusion.....	21

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Bankers Mgmt. Co. v. Heryford</i> , 885 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	9
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	15
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020), amended by 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>City of Seattle v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 267 (Pa. 2010).....	19
<i>Consol Buchanan Mining Co. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 841 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 920 (2011)	17
<i>Effler v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 614 S.W.3d 681 (Tenn. 2020)	18
<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	4, 5
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	11

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	5
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	14
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 421 U.S. 213 (1975).....	11
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	11
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	9
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	9
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden</i> <i>State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	7
<i>National Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , No. 17-cv-2401, 2020 WL 3412732 (E.D. Cal. June 22, 2020)	14
<i>Nessel v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 20-03366-NZ (Mich. Cir. Ct. for 17th Jud. Cir. Jan. 14, 2020).....	17
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	19
<i>Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms. Inc. v. State</i> , No. CV-12-1058 (Ark. Mar. 20, 2014).....	20
<i>Paypal, Inc. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , No. 1:19-cv-03700, 2020 WL 7773392 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 2020)	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	5
<i>Pharmaceutical Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v.</i> <i>David</i> , No. 2:17-cv-02573, 2021 WL 22473 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2021).....	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	11, 12, 20
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Actavis Pharma, Inc.</i> , 167 A.3d 1277 (N.H. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1261 (2018)	18
<i>State ex rel. Discover Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Nibert</i> , 744 S.E.2d 625 (W. Va. 2013)	19
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. CJ-2017-816, 2019 WL 9241510 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Nov. 15, 2019)	20
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	11
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	10
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	15
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils</i> S.A., 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	3, 4, 5
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional provisions and statutes:

U.S. Cont. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 352(a)	15
21 U.S.C. 337(a)	15
Tennessee Drug Dealer Liability Act, Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-38-101 to -116	18

Miscellaneous:

- Richard O. Faulk & John S. Gray, *Alchemy in the Courtroom? The Transmutation of Public Nuisance Litigation*, 2007 Mich. St. L. Rev. 941 (2007) 17
- Ariel Gilreath, *Greenville County Schools to File Lawsuit Against Juul, Maker of E-Cigarettes*, Greenville News (Dec. 10, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/2npxa36> 17
- Glenn N. Levine et al., *2016 ACC/AHA Guideline Focused Update on Duration of Dual Antiplatelet Therapy in Patients with Coronary Artery Disease*, 68 J. Am. Coll. Cardiology 1082 (2016) 13
- Yukio Ozaki et al., *CVIT Expert Consensus Document on Primary Percutaneous Coronary Intervention (PCI) for Acute Myocardial Infarction (AMI) in 2018*, 33 Cardiovascular Intervention & Therapeutics 178 (2018) 12
- Martin H. Redish, *Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications*, 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010) 17
